



التاريخ : 2020/08/06

202/213/31

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

عمان الأردن

تحية طيبة وبعد،

مرفق بطيه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 اذار 2020 و للسته اشهر المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2020 المراجعة من قبل مدقق حسابات الشركة السادة ديلويت أند توش.

واقبلوا فائق الاحترام،،،

نسرين عطالله

المدير المالي



بورصة عمان
سادة الإدارة والإدارة والمالية
الديوان

٢٠٢٠ آب ٦

2978

21006

21006

الرقم المتسلسل:

رقم الملف:

الجهة المختصة:

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن

المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة
للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرير المراجعة
لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة لمدقق الحسابات المستقل

قائمة

- | | |
|----|---|
| أ | قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة |
| ب | قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموجزة |
| ج | قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة |
| د | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموجزة |
| هـ | قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة |

صفحة

- | | |
|--------|--|
| ١ - ١٤ | إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة |
|--------|--|

تقرير المراجعة

ع م / ٠٠٧٠٤٣

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
شركة دلنا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة دلنا للتأمين (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ وكل من قوائم الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق المساهمين والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية . ان مسؤوليتنا هي ابداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للشركة" . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وإتباع اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرية من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي ، فإنها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، ولذلك فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق بشأنها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بان المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة دلنا للتأمين غير معده من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) شيفين كميل بطشون

إجازة رقم (٧٤٠)

010103

عمان - الأردن

٢٩ تموز ٢٠٢٠

قائمة (أ)

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة

الموجودات	إيضاح	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
ودائع لدى البنوك - بالصافي	٤	دينار ١٠,٩٦٣,٤٠٥	دينار ١١,١٠٦,٦٣٥
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل	٥	٢٧٦,٣١٢	٢٨١,٨٦٩
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	٦	٤٨٢,١٤٨	٤٤٠,٣٦٤
موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة - بالصافي	٧	٣,٣٦٤,٨٦٤	٣,٣٦٦,١٨٧
إستثمارات عقارية	٨	٢,٦٢٣,٨٠٣	٢,٦٢٣,٨٠٣
مجموع الاستثمارات		١٧,٧١٠,٥٣٢	١٧,٨١٨,٨٥٨
نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك		٤٠٨,٤٢٥	٤٠٢,٣١٩
شيكات برسم التحصيل		٣٧٧,٣٦٨	٥٦٥,٩٢٤
مدينون - صافي	٩	٥,٩٧١,٠٤٠	٤,٨٦٤,٨٤١
ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - صافي	١٠	٣٥٣,٨٥٨	٦٥٩,١٣٩
موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة	١٥ ب	٣٩١,٧٣٥	٣٩١,٤٢١
ممتلكات ومعدات - صافي	١١	٢,٨٣٠,٤٧٤	٢,٨٥٢,٥٣٨
موجودات غير ملموسة - صافي	١١	٢٩٦,١٦٧	٣١٣,٩٠٢
موجودات أخرى	١٢	٧٠٥,٨٨٠	٧٢٠,٤٦٨
مجموع الموجودات		٢٩,٠٤٥,٤٧٩	٢٨,٥٨٩,٤١٠

المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين

المطلوبات	المطلوبات
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة - صافي	٤,٩٧٥,٢٣٨
مخصص الادعاءات - صافي	٥,٧٩٣,٢٨١
المخصص الحسابي - صافي	٩٣٢,٧٤٠
مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين	١١,٧٠١,٢٥٩
دائنون	٢,٨٩٢,٠٠٤
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة	١,٤٣١,٢٢٢
مطلوبات أخرى	٢,٩٠٣,٥٣٨
مجموع المطلوبات	١٨,٩٢٨,٠٢٣

حقوق المساهمين	حقوق المساهمين
رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
احتياطي اجباري	١,٦١٦,٩٠٠
احتياطي اختياري	١٥,٩٤٨
احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة	(١٤٥,٦٠٥)
الأرباح المدورة	٥٠٥,٠٨٨
الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)	١٢٥,١٢٥
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	١٠,١١٧,٤٥٦
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين	٢٩,٠٤٥,٤٧٩

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة .

قائمة (ب)

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الاردن
قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠		
دينار	دينار		الإيرادات :
٤,٢٦٨,٧٠٨	٣,٨٦٠,٦٣٣		إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة - التأمينات العامة
١٤٧,٣٢٨	١٧٧,٩٩٧		إجمالي الأقساط المكتتبة - الحياة
١,٥٧٤,٧٢٢	١,٢٧٣,٨٣٧		يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين - التأمينات العامة
١٣,٩٨٣	١١,٧٣٧		حصة معيدي التأمين - الحياة
٢,٨٢٧,٣٣١	٢,٧٥٣,٠٥٦		صافي الأقساط المكتتبة
(٨٣,٢١٢)	٤٤٤,٩٣٩		صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
(١٠٠,٩٦٦)	(١٨٤,٢٢٧)		صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
٢,٦٤٣,١٥٣	٣,٠١٣,٧٦٨		صافي إيرادات الأقساط المتحققة
٢٩٤,٨٢٨	٣٠٦,٥٨٤		إيرادات العمولات
١٣٣,٤٥٨	١٣٢,٣٣٢		بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق تأمين
١٧٣,٧٠٧	٢٠٥,٣٨٤		فوائد دائنة
٣,٢٤٥,١٤٦	٣,٦٥٨,٠٦٨		صافي الإيرادات
			التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف :
٣,٣١٠,٨٠٩	٣,٨١٥,٦٥٧		التعويضات المدفوعة
٥٨٥,٧١٤	٤٠٩,١٣٣		يطرح : مستردات تعويضات
٣٣٢,٥٢٣	٦١٦,٤٠٢		حصة معيدي التأمين
٢,٣٩٢,٥٧٢	٢,٧٩٠,١٢٢		صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
(٣٦٤,٦٥٢)	(٤٤٨,٤٣٢)		صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
٢٣٣,٨٥١	٢٥٦,١٩١		نفقات الموظفين الموزعة
١٥١,٨٢٨	١٢٦,٠٧٥		مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة
٦٧,٩١٨	٨٣,١٣٣		مصاريف إدارية خاصة بتأمين الحياة
٩٥,١٥٦	٧٧,٣٩٨		أقساط فائض الخسارة
٣٦٨,١٩٢	٣٣٨,٤٣٧		تكاليف اقتناء وثائق
١٢٥,٦٣٢	١٤٣,٣١١		مصاريف أخرى خاصة بالإكتتابات
٣,٠٧٠,٤٩٧	٣,٣٦٦,٢٣٥		صافي عبء التعويضات
٥٨,٤٦٢	٦٤,٠٤٨		نفقات الموظفين غير الموزعة
٣٢,٠٤٥	٤٩,٤٧٢		استهلاكات واطفاءات
٣٧,٩٥٧	٣١,٥١٩		مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة
-	-		مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة
٦,٤٣٤	١٨,١٨٩		خسائر اعادة تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
٣,٩٥٢	-		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
١٣٨,٨٥٠	١٦٣,٢٢٨		إجمالي المصروفات
٣٥,٧٩٩	١٢٨,٦٠٥		الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
١٣,٠٦٠	(٣,٤٨٠)	أ/١٥	(مصروف ضريبة الدخل) / منافع ضريبية مؤجلة للفترة
٤٨,٨٥٩	١٢٥,١٢٥		صافي الربح للفترة - قائمة (ج) و (د)
٠,٠٠٦١	٠,٠١٥٦	١٧	حصة السهم من الربح للفترة الأساسية والمخفضة

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة .

قائمة (ج)

شركة دلتا للتأمين

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الاردن

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموجزة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠

(مراجعة غير مدققة)

<u>للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار</u>		
<u>٢٠١٩</u>	<u>٢٠٢٠</u>	
<u>دينار</u>	<u>دينار</u>	
٤٨,٨٥٩	١٢٥,١٢٥	صافي الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
		بنود غير قابلة للتحويل لاحقاً الى قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر :
٢٨,١٦٨	(٤٣,٥٧١)	صافي التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية
٧٧,٠٢٧	٨١,٥٥٤	إجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (د)

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة .

قائمة (د)

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموجزة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

رأس المال									
المجموع	الربح للفترة	الربح للفترة	الأرباح المدورة	احتياطي تقييم	احتياطي مالي	احتياطي تقييم	احتياطي	المصرح به	ايضاح
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠,٠٣٥,٩٠٢	-	٥٥٥,٠٨٨	(١٠٢,٠٣٤)	١٥,٩٤٨	١,٦١٦,٩٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠			للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠
١٢٥,١٢٥	١٢٥,١٢٥	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	رصيد بداية الفترة (مدققة)
(٤٣,٥٧١)	-	-	(٤٣,٥٧١)	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة - قائمة (ب)
٨١,٥٥٤	١٢٥,١٢٥	-	(٤٣,٥٧١)	-	-	-	-	-	التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية
١٠,١١٧,٤٥٦	١٢٥,١٢٥	٥٥٥,٠٨٨	(١٤٥,٦٠٥)	١٥,٩٤٨	١,٦١٦,٩٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠			إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ج)
									الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
٩,٧٢٦,٦٢٧	-	٢٩٢,٤٢٧	(١٦٨,٣٧٢)	١٥,٩٤٨	١,٥٨٦,٦٢٤	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠			للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩
٤٨,٨٥٩	٤٨,٨٥٩	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	رصيد بداية الفترة
٢٨,١٦٨	-	-	٢٨,١٦٨	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة - قائمة (ب)
٧٧,٠٢٧	٤٨,٨٥٩	-	٢٨,١٦٨	-	-	-	-	-	التغير في احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة
٩,٨٠٣,٦٥٤	٤٨,٨٥٩	٢٩٢,٤٢٧	(١٤٠,٢٠٤)	١٥,٩٤٨	١,٥٨٦,٦٢٤	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠			إجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (ج)
									الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

- من أصل الأرباح المدورة وربح الفترة مبلغ ٣٩١,٧٣٥ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ مقيد التصرف بها تمثل موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة (٣٩١,٤٢١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩).

- بلغ الرصيد السالب لاحتياطي تقييم الموجودات المالية ١٤٥,٦٠٥ دينار يحظر التصرف بمبلغ معادل له من الأرباح المدورة بموجب تعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.

ان الإيضاحات المرتبطة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة.

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		ايضاح
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
٣٥,٧٩٩	١٢٨,٦٠٦	التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل :
		الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب)
		التعديلات لبنود غير نقدية:
٣٢,٠٤٥	٤٩,٤٧٢	استهلاكات واطفاءات
٣,٩٥٢	-	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٨٣,٢١٢	(٤٤٤,٩٣٩)	صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
(٣٦٤,٦٥٢)	١٨,١٨٩	خسائر اعادة تقييم موجودات مالية من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
١٠٠,٩٦٦	(٤٤٨,٤٣٢)	صافي مخصص الادعاءات
٦,٤٣٤	١٨٤,٢٢٧	صافي المخصص الحسابي
		التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في
(١٠٢,٢٤٤)	(٥١٢,٨٧٧)	بنود رأس المال العامل
(٣٧,٢٧٩)	١٨٨,٥٥٧	النقص (الزيادة) في شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٩٩٦,٩٧١)	(١,١٠٦,١٩٩)	(الزيادة) في مدينون
(٣٤,٧١١)	٣٠٥,٢٨١	النقص (الزيادة) في ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
-	(٥٩,٩٧٢)	(الزيادة) في الموجودات المالية من خلال الارباح أو الخسائر
(٨٠,٦٤٤)	١٠,٧٨٨	النقص (الزيادة) في موجودات اخرى
٢٨,٣٦٤	٩٦٤,٨٠١	الزيادة في الدائنون
٣٨٢,١٣٦	(٥٦٦,٦١٢)	(النقص) الزيادة في ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٥٦١,٣٤٣	٦٨٥,٤٧٠	الزيادة في مطلوبات اخرى
		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) عمليات التشغيل قبل المدفوع
(٢٨٠,٠٠٦)	(٩٠,٧٦٤)	لضريبة الدخل
(٧,٩٥١)	-	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٢٨٧,٩٥٧)	(٩٠,٧٦٤)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) عمليات التشغيل
		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
(٥٤٩,٨٧٠)	٦,٤٣٣,٢٥١	الودائع لدى البنوك
٧٨١,٠٠٠	١,٣٢٤	التغير في موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
(٤٥,٦٩٥)	(٤٩,١٢٧)	(شراء) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الاخر
(٢٨,١٦٧)	(٥٩,٩٧٣)	دفعات لشراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
		الشامل الاخر
(٤,٣٢٣)	(٩,٦٧٢)	(شراء) ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢,٦٦٥)	-	(شراء) موجودات غير ملموسة
١٥٠,٢٨٠	٦,٣١٥,٨٠٢	صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات الاستثمار
(١٣٧,٦٧٧)	٦,٢٢٥,٠٣٩	صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد
٥,٩٣٥,٥٩٦	٥٠٠,٠٢١	النقد وما في حكمه - بداية الفترة
٥,٧٩٧,٩١٩	٦,٧٢٥,٠٦٠	النقد وما في حكمه - نهاية الفترة

شركة دلتا للتأمين
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة

١ - التأسيس والأنشطة

سجلت شركة دلتا للتأمين خلال العام ١٩٧٦ كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية تحت رقم (١٠٩) وفقاً لقانون الشركات الاردني برأس مال مصرح به ومدفوع ٢٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ٢٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بسعر دينار واحد للسهم. وتم زيادة رأس المال على عدة مراحل بحيث أصبح ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم خلال العام ٢٠٠٨ .

إن عنوان الشركة هو جبل عمان، الدوار الثالث، صندوق البريد ٣٠٥٥ عمان ١١١٨١ - الأردن.

من أهم غايات الشركة تعاطي جميع أنواع التأمين لتشمل التأمينات العامة ويشمل: المركبات، البحري والنقل ، الحريق والأضرار الأخرى ، المسؤولية ، التأمين الطبي ، تأمين الائتمان وتأمين الفروع الأخرى والتأمين على الحياة .

٢ - أساس الاعداد

- تم إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية) ووفقاً للقوانين المحلية النافذة وبموجب النماذج الموضوعة من قبل إدارة التأمين .
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة والذي يُمثل العملة الوظيفية وعملة العرض للشركة.
- إن المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ . كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠ .

الأحكام والتقديرات وإدارة المخاطر

يتطلب إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة من الإدارة القيام بالأحكام والتقديرات والافتراضات التي تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المعلن عنها للأصول والالتزامات والإيرادات والمصروفات . قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه التقديرات . إن الأحكام الهامة التي اتخذتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للشركة والمصادر الرئيسية لعدم اليقين في التقدير هي نفسها التي طبقت على القوائم المالية السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ .

نعتقد بأن تقديراتنا المعتمدة في اعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المعتمدة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للعام ٢٠١٩ بإستثناء ما يلي:

إن حدث انتشار فيروس كورونا المستجد (كوفيد - ١٩) في مطلع العام ٢٠٢٠ وتفشيه في عدة مناطق جغرافية حول العالم قام بالتسبب باضطرابات للأنشطة الاقتصادية والأعمال، كما ان هذا الحدث يشهد تطورات مستمرة ومتسارعة الأمر الذي تطلب من إدارة الشركة إجراء تقييم للآثار المتوقعة على أعمال الشركة ، وإجراء دراسة لمراجعة وتقييم المخاطر المحتملة في المعلومات المالية المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ ، بناء على ما تقدم قامت الشركة بالإجراءات التالية لاحتواء الازمة وكما يلي:

(أ) قامت الشركة بتشكيل لجنة تخطيط استمرارية العمل لتحديد والإشراف على تطبيق خطة استمرارية العمل والمتعلقة بما يلي:

- تفعيل خاصية العمل عن بعد للوظائف الحساسة وذلك لضمان إستمرارية تقديم الخدمة للعملاء من خلال القنوات الإلكترونية .
- الحفاظ على سلامة كل من الموظفين والعملاء وذلك من خلال إتخاذ كافة الإجراءات المتعلقة بتعقيم الفروع و أماكن العمل.

(ب) في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على نتائج أعمال الشركة ، قامت ادارة الشركة بتحديث التطلعات المستقبلية للفرضيات المستخدمة في احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة.

(ج) في جانب رصد أثر أزمة (كوفيد - ١٩) على مستويات السيولة لدى الشركة ، فقد قامت ادارة الشركة بإعداد كافة السيناريوهات المتعلقة بالأوضاع الضاغطة علما بأن الشركة تتمتع بمستويات مريحة وهامش ملاءة قوي تمكنه من الإستجابة لأوضاع السوق والتطورات الاقتصادية.

٣- أهم السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في إعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ باستثناء أثر تطبيق المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول في الفترة الحالية وكما هو موضح أدناه :

أ - تعديلات لم ينتج عنها اثر جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة :

تعديلات على معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١) و(٨) والمتعلقة بتعريف الأهمية
تهدف التعديلات إلى تسهيل فهم الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) وليس المقصود بها تغيير المفهوم الأساسي للأهمية في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تم تضمين مفهوم "حجب" المعلومات الهامة بالمعلومات غير الهامة كجزء من التعريف الجديد.

تم تغيير حد الأهمية المادية التي تؤثر على المستخدمين من "يمكن أن يؤثر" إلى "يمكن أن يتوقع بشكل معقول أن يؤثر".

تم استبدال تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (٨) بالإشارة إلى تعريف الأهمية في معيار المحاسبة الدولي (١). بالإضافة إلى ذلك ، قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بتعديل المعايير الأخرى والإطار المفاهيمي الذي يحتوي على تعريف للأهمية أو يشير إلى مصطلح "أهمية" لضمان التناسق.

تم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٣) والمتعلق بتعريف الأعمال
توضح التعديلات أنه في حين أن الاعمال عادة ما يكون لديها مخرجات ، فإن المخرجات ليست مطلوبة لمجموعة متكاملة من الأنشطة والأصول لتكون مؤهلة للعمل. لكي يتم اعتبارها نشاطاً تجارياً ، يجب أن تتضمن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ، كحد أدنى ، مدخلات وعملية جوهرية تساهم معاً بشكل كبير في القدرة على إنشاء المخرجات.

تم توفير إرشادات إضافية تساعد على تحديد ما إذا تم الحصول على عملية جوهرية.

تقدم التعديلات بشكل اختياري اختبار للتركز يسمح بتقييم مبسط لمعرفة ما إذا كانت مجموعة من الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال. بموجب اختبار التركيز الاختياري ، فإن مجموعة الأنشطة والأصول المكتسبة ليست أعمال إذا كانت جميع القيم العادلة لإجمالي الأصول المشتركه مركزة بشكل جوهري في أصل واحد محدد أو مجموعة من الأصول المماثلة.

يتم تطبيق التعديلات بأثر مستقبلي على كافة عمليات الدمج وحيازة الأصول التي يكون تاريخ الحيازة لها في أو بعد فترة إعداد التقارير السنوية الأولى التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

تعديلات على مراجع الإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية
جنباً إلى جنب مع الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح ، الذي أصبح ساري المفعول عند نشره في ٢٩ آذار ٢٠١٨ ، أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية أيضاً تعديلات على المراجع للإطار المفاهيمي في المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية. تحتوي الوثيقة على تعديلات على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية أرقام (٢) و(٣) و(٦) و(١٤) ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية أرقام (١) و(٨) و(٣٤) و(٣٨) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٢) و (١٩) و(٢٠) و(٢٢) ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير رقم (٣٢).

ومع ذلك ، لا تقوم جميع التعديلات بتحديث تلك التصريحات فيما يتعلق المراجع والاقتباسات من الإطار بحيث تشير إلى الإطار المفاهيمي المعدل. تم تحديث بعض التصريحات فقط للإشارة إلى نسخة الإطار الذي تشير إليه (إطار IASC الذي اعتمدته مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية في عام ٢٠٠١ ، وإطار مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية لعام ٢٠١٠ ، أو الإطار المنقح الجديد لعام ٢٠١٨) أو للإشارة إلى أن التعريفات الواردة في المعيار لها لم يتم تحديثها بالتعريف الجديدة التي تم وضعها في الإطار المفاهيمي المنقح.

تسري التعديلات ، حيث يتم تحديثها بالفعل ، للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠.

ب- المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة وغير سارية المفعول بعد :

سارية المفعول للفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد الأول من كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ :

- التعديلات المتعلقة بتعريف الأهمية النسبية .
- تعديلات لتوضيح مفهوم الأعمال ضمن المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٣) .
- المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٧ : عقود التأمين .
- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٠ - القوائم المالية الموحدة ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨ - الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (٢٠١١) والمتعلقة بمعالجة بيع أو مساهمة الأصول من المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك .
- التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٢ ، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٣ ، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٦ ، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٤ ، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١ ، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٨ ، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ ، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٧ ، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٨ ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٢ ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٩ ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٢٠ ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٢٢ ، وتفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير رقم ٣٢ ، لتحديث تلك التصريحات المتعلقة بالرجوع إلى أو الاقتباس من الإطار المفاهيمي ، أو للإشارة إلى المكان الذي يشيرون فيه إلى إصدار مختلف من إطار العمل المفاهيمي .

٤- ودائع لدى البنوك - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	ودائع تستحق ودائع تستحق	ودائع تستحق	داخل الأردن :
أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة	أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة	لأكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة أشهر	لأكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة أشهر	
المجموع	المجموع	المجموع	المجموع	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	بنك المال الأردني
٣٢٥,٠٠٠	٥٤٧,٧٣٠	-	-	بنك سوسيتة جنرال *
-	٤,٣٠٣,١١١	٤,٣٠٣,١١١	-	بنك الاتحاد للادخار والاستثمار
٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	بنك القاهرة عمان
-	١,٠٢٩,٥٠٠	١,٠٢٩,٥٠٠	-	البنك الاستثماري
-	١,٣١٠,٠٠٠	١,٣١٠,٠٠٠	-	
٤,٣٢٥,٠٠٠	١١,١١٠,٨٤١	٦,٦٤٢,٦١١	-	
١٠,٩٦٧,٦١١	-	٦,٦٤٢,٦١١	-	
(٤,٢٠٦)	(٤,٢٠٦)	(٩٧٤)	-	ينزل : مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٤,٣٢١,٧٦٨	١١,١٠٦,٦٣٥	٦,٦٤١,٦٣٧	-	

- تراوحت معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٤,٧٥٪ الى ٦,٢٪ خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ .

- بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام إدارة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ لدى بنك المال الأردني .

* تتضمن الودائع لدى بنك سوسيتة جنرال مبلغ ١٩٩,٦٠٧ دينار تمثل تأمينات نقدية مقابل تأمين الإئتمان.

يتم تقييم الأرصدة لدى البنوك على أن لها مخاطر ائتمانية منخفضة ناتجة عن التعثر ، لأن هذه البنوك تخضع لرقابة عالية من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني . وفقاً لذلك ، تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير مخصص الخسارة على الأرصدة لدى البنوك في نهاية فترة إعداد التقارير المالية بمبلغ يساوي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على فترة اثني عشر شهر. مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار المعلومات التاريخية للتعثر ، والتصنيفات الائتمانية الحالية للبنوك .

٥- موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	داخل الأردن
دينار	دينار	أسهم متوفر لها أسعار سوقية
٢٥١,٧١٢	٢٥٦,٦٦٩	
٢٥١,٧١٢	٢٥٦,٦٦٩	
٢٤,٦٠٠	٢٥,٢٠٠	خارج الأردن
٢٤,٦٠٠	٢٥,٢٠٠	أسهم غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية
٢٧٦,٣١٢	٢٨١,٨٦٩	مجموع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل

٦ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
دينار	دينار
٤٨٢,١٤٨	٤٤٠,٣٦٤
٤٨٢,١٤٨	٤٤٠,٣٦٤

خارج الأردن
صندوق استثماري *

* قامت الشركة خلال العام ٢٠١٥ بتوقيع إتفاقية مع شركة جلف كابيتال للإستثمار والمؤسسة في جزر الكايمن في إحدى صناديقها المدارة بقيمة ١,٤٠٠,٠٠٠ دولار أمريكي أي ما يعادل ٩٩٤,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، هذا ويمثل المبلغ ٤٨٢,١٤٨ دينار القيمة العادلة المستثمر بها بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة ، والتي تقارب قيمتها العادلة بموجب أحدث معلومات مالية متوفرة من قبل ادارة الصندوق .

٧ - موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة - بالصافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)
دينار	دينار
١,٢٧٣,٨٢٩	١,٢٧٥,١٥٢
١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٤٥٠,٠٠٠	٤٥٠,٠٠٠
١٤٢,٤٧٥	١٤٢,٤٧٥
٣,٣٦٦,٣٠٤	٣,٣٦٧,٦٢٧
(١,٤٤٠)	(١,٤٤٠)
٣,٣٦٤,٨٦٤	٣,٣٦٦,١٨٧

داخل الأردن
سندات خزينة حكومة المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية *
أسناد قرض الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق **
أسناد قرض شركة البنك الأهلي الأردني ***
اسناد قرض شركة بندار للتجارة و الاستثمار ****
خارج الاردن
سندات Petroleos Mexicanos *****
اجمالي موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
ينزل : مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة

* يمتد استحقاق سندات حكومة المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية حتى تاريخ ٣١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧ وهي بالدولار الامريكي وذات عائد ثابت ، ويبلغ معدل الفائده عليها من ٥,٧٥ % الى ٦,١٢٥ % تدفع مرتين خلال كل سنة من سنوات عمر السند .

** تستحق أسناد قرض الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢ وهي ذات عائد ثابت وبسعر فائدة ٥,٥ % تدفع على قسطين في كل من ٢٩ كانون ثاني و ٢٩ تموز من سنوات عمر السند وهي مدرجة بالسوق الاردني وصادرة بالدينار الاردني .

*** تستحق أسناد قرض شركة البنك الأهلي الأردني بتاريخ ١٢ تشرين الاول ٢٠٢٣ بسعر فائدة يتراوح من ٧,٥ % الى ٧,٧٥ % خلال الفترة تدفع على قسطين في كل من ١٢ تشرين الاول و ١٢ نيسان من سنوات عمر السند وهي مدرجة بالسوق الاردني وصادرة بالدينار الاردني .

**** تستحق أسناد قرض شركة بندار للتجارة والاستثمار بتاريخ ٢١ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وهي ذات عائد ثابت و بسعر فائدة ٧% تدفع على قسطين في كل من ٢٠ حزيران و ٢٠ كانون الاول من سنوات عمر السند وهي مدرجة بالسوق الاردني وصادرة بالدينار الاردني.

***** تستحق أسناد قرض شركة Petroleos Mexicanos بتاريخ ٤ آب ٢٠٢٦ وهي ذات عائد ثابت و بسعر فائدة ٦,٨٧٥% تدفع على قسطين في كل من ٨ نيسان و ٨ آب من سنوات عمر السند وهي مدرجة بعدة اسواق مالية اوروبية و أمريكية وصادرة بالدولار الامريكي.

٨ - استثمارات عقارية

يمثل هذا البند كلفة قطعة ارض تم شراؤها خلال العام ٢٠١١ بقيمة ١,٣٤٠,٨٦٣ دينار أردني بالإضافة الى قطعة أرض تم شراؤها خلال العام ٢٠١٥ بقيمة ١,٢٨٢,٩٤٠ دينار أردني ، وتم تقييم قطعتي الارض خلال العام ٢٠١٩ من قبل ثلاثة مخمنين معتمدين وفقا للتعليمات والقرارات الصادرة عن إدارة التأمين (هيئة التأمين الأردنية سابقاً) وقد بلغ متوسط تقدير القيمة السوقية لتلك الاستثمارات ما قيمته ١,٤٣٨,٣٦٧ دينار و ١,٣٧٩,٤٨١ دينار على التوالي.

٩ - مدينون - صافي يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول (مدققة) ٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٣٣,٢٤٩	١٧٠,٥٥٨	ذمم الوسطاء
٤,٠٨٤,٩٨٠	٣,٥٨٠,٣١١	ذمم حملة البوالص
١,٨٣٤,٩٩٧	١,٢٢٥,٠٠٩	ذمم وكيل اصدار *
١٩,٧٣٢	١٢,٨٤٨	ذمم الموظفين
١٠٨,٦٢٨	٨٦,٦٦١	ذمم اخرى
٦,١٨١,٥٨٦	٥,٠٧٥,٣٨٧	المجموع
(٢١٠,٥٤٦)	(٢١٠,٥٤٦)	ينزل : مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة **
٥,٩٧١,٠٤٠	٤,٨٦٤,٨٤١	

* تم خلال العام ٢٠١٩ توقيع اتفاقية مع وكيل اصدار / تأمينات عامة تخوله هذه الاتفاقية بموجبها بإصدار وثائق التأمين واستلام الاقساط واصدار العروض ويتقاضى الوكيل عمولة مقابل ذلك.

هنالك تركيز في الذمم المدينة من قبل وكيل اصدار الشركة الرئيسي كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ بما يقارب ٣٠% من إجمالي الذمم المدينة .

** ان الحركة على الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة المتعلقة بالمدينون كما يلي :

للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٢٠٥,٢٢٤	٢١٠,٥٤٦	إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
٥,٣٢٢	-	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
٢١٠,٥٤٦	٢١٠,٥٤٦	

تقوم الشركة دائماً بقياس مخصص الخسارة للذمم المدينة بمبلغ يساوي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى حياة الذمة باستخدام المنهجية المبسطة . يتم تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على الذمم المدينة باستخدام مصفوفة مخصصات بالرجوع إلى التجارب السابقة مع العميل وتحليل للمركز المالي الحالي للمدين ، مع تعديله حسب العوامل الخاصة بالمدينين ، والظروف الاقتصادية العامة للمجال الذي يعمل به المدينون وتقييماً للاتجاه الحالي وكذلك الاتجاه المتوقع للظروف في تاريخ التقرير .

١٠ - ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - صافي
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	شركات التأمين المحلية
٢٣٨,٠٧٢	٥٧١,٨١٤	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
٢٢٠,٤٩٢	١٩٢,٠٣١	
٤٥٨,٥٦٤	٧٦٣,٨٤٥	ينزل : مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
(١٠٤,٧٠٦)	(١٠٤,٧٠٦)	
٣٥٣,٨٥٨	٦٥٩,١٣٩	

ان الحركة على الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة المتعلقة بذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة كما يلي :

للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٩٤,٥٢١	١٠٤,٧٠٦	إضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
١٠,١٨٥	-	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة
١٠٤,٧٠٦	١٠٤,٧٠٦	

تقوم الشركة دائماً بقياس مخصص الخسارة لذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة بمبلغ يساوي الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى حياة الذمة باستخدام المنهجية المبسطة . يتم تقدير الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة على ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة باستخدام مصفوفة مخصصات بالرجوع إلى التجارب السابقة مع المعيد وتحليل للمركز المالي الحالي للمعيد ، مع تعديله حسب العوامل الخاصة بالمدينين ، والظروف الاقتصادية العامة للمجال الذي يعمل به المعيد وتقييماً للاتجاه الحالي وكذلك الاتجاه المتوقع للظروف في تاريخ التقرير .

١١ - ممتلكات ومعدات والموجودات غير الملموسة - صافي

كان هنالك اضافات في الممتلكات والمعدات بقيمة ٩,٦٧٢ دينار ولم يكن هنالك اي استبعادات للممتلكات والمعدات والموجودات غير الملموسة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ .

١٢ - موجودات أخرى

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	
١١٤,٨٣٩	٢٠,٤٨٢	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
١٢٥,١٩٩	١٢٥,١٩٩	عمولات مدفوعة مقدماً
٢,٥٤٢	٥٧,٣٧٢	تأمينات قابلة للاسترداد
٣٤٥,٣٨٠	٢٠٦,١٩٩	إيرادات مستحقة القبض
١٠٩,٤٦٣	١١٣,٠٠٨	أمانات ضريبة الدخل
-	١٩٨,٢٠٨	إيراد مستحق وغير صادر بها فواتير
٨,٤٥٧	-	أخرى
٧٠٥,٨٨٠	٧٢٠,٤٦٨	

١٣ - دائنون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	
٧٠٣,٩٤٣	٥٢١,٢٣٤	ذمم الوسطاء
٤٥٨,٨٤٤	١٥٠,٧٧٤	ذمم الكراجات ومحلات القطع
٨٣٤,٤٠٦	٥٦٦,٩٥٥	ذمم حملة الوثائق
٨٩٤,٨١١	٦٨٨,٢٤١	ذمم أخرى وموظفين
٢,٨٩٢,٠٠٤	١,٩٢٧,٢٠٤	

١٤ - ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	
٣٠٦,٣٨٣	٨٠٢,٨٨٧	شركات التأمين المحلية
١,١٢٤,٨٣٩	١,١٩٤,٩٤٧	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية
١,٤٣١,٢٢٢	١,٩٩٧,٨٣٤	

١٥- ضريبة الدخل
أ- مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة الحاصلة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
-	-	رصيد أول الفترة / السنة
-	٣,٧٩٤	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة
(٤٣,٠٨٨)	-	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة مقدما
(٤,٣٢٠)	-	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة عن سنوات سابقة
٤٧,٤٠٨	(٣,٧٩٤)	المحول الى امانات ضريبة الدخل
-	-	رصيد آخر الفترة /السنة

- ملخص ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الارباح أو الخسائر المرحلية الموجزة :

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
(٣,٧٩٤)	-	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن ارباح الفترة
٣١٤	١٣,٠٦٠	منافع ضريبية مؤجلة
(٣,٤٨٠)	١٣,٠٦٠	

- تم اجراء تسوية نهائية لضريبة دخل الشركة حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٨ وكما قامت الشركة بتقديم اقرار ضريبة الدخل للعام ٢٠١٩ ولم يتم تدقيقها بعد من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات .

- يتم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترة وفقا لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم ٣٨ لسنة ٢٠١٨ والذي تم البدء بتطبيقه اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩ ، هذا وبراى ادارة الشركة والمستشار الضريبي فإن المخصصات المأخوذة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة كافية لمواجهة أي التزامات ضريبية قد تطرأ .

ب - موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)					
الضريبة المؤجلة	الضريبة المؤجلة	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	المبالغ المضافة	المبالغ المحررة	الرصيد في بداية الفترة	الحسابات المشمولة
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٨٤,٠٩٣	٣٠٧,٦٤٢	٣٢٣,٤٣٤	-	-	٣٢٣,٤٣٤	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
-	-	-	-	-	٠	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٣٠٧,٣٢٨	٨٤,٠٩٣	١,١٨٣,٢٣٩	-	١,٢٠٧	١,١٨٢,٠٣٢	مخصص الادعاءات غير المبلغه
٣٩١,٤٢١	٣٩١,٧٣٥	١,٥٠٦,٦٧٣	-	١,٢٠٧	١,٥٠٥,٤٦٦	

- تم استخدام نسبة ٢٦% لاحتساب الضرائب المؤجلة للعام وذلك وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لعام ٢٠١٩ .

١٦ - مطلوبات أخرى
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	
دينار	دينار	
٧١,٨٩١	٦٢,٩٢٨	مصاريف مستحقة
١,٦٦٩,٢٥٣	١,٠٣١,٤٢٨	أقساط غير مستحقة
٢٤,٨٣٧	٢٤,٨٣٧	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٩٤٨,١٧٩	٩١١,٧٩٣	أمانات معيدي التأمين
١٨٩,٣٧٨	١٨٧,٠٨١	أخرى
٢,٩٠٣,٥٣٨	٢,٢١٨,٠٦٧	

١٧ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة
يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الاسهم خلال الفترة وبيانه كما يلي :

٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	البينان
دينار	دينار	صافي الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
١٢٥,١٢٥	٤٨,٨٥٩	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	
فلس / دينار	فلس / دينار	
٠/٠١٥٦	٠/٠٠٦١	نصيب السهم من صافي الربح للفترة - دينار (الاساسي والمنخفض)

١٨ - النقد وما في حكمه
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٦,٦٤١,٦٣٧	٤,٨٢١,٢٩٨	ودائع تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
٤٠٨,٤٢٥	١,٣٠١,٦٢١	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
(٣٢٥,٠٠٠)	(٣٢٥,٠٠٠)	ينزل: ودائع مرهونة لأمر عطوفة مدير عام إدارة التأمين
٦,٧٢٥,٠٦٢	٥,٧٩٧,٩١٩	

١٩ - المعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

تشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة ، على النحو المحدد في المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٢٤ (إفصاحات الأطراف ذات العلاقة) ؛ والمساهمين الرئيسيين والمدراء وغيرهم من موظفي الإدارة الرئيسيين في الشركة ، والمنشآت الخاضعة لسيطرة هذه الأطراف أو التي تسيطر عليها بشكل مشترك أو تتأثر بها بشكل كبير . فيما يلي الأرصدة والحركات الناتجة عن المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة :

- فيما يلي مُلخص المُعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة خلال الفترة / السنة :

٣١ كانون الأول	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠	
٢٠١٩ (مدققة)	(مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
٨٠٥,٧٦٨	٦٧٠,٧٤٢	
٤١,٠٧٣	٦٨,٨٤٢	
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)	٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	
دينار	دينار	
١٤٤,٤٨٧	١٠٦,٤٢٦	
٣٨,٩٥٨	٤٦,٩٥٠	

عناصر قائمة المركز المالي الموجزة :	
ذمم مدينة	
ذمم دائنة	

عناصر قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموجزة :	
ايرادات الاقساط المكتتبة	
التعويضات المدفوعة	

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة :

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)	٢٠١٩ (مراجعة)
دينار	دينار
١٢٧,٨٩٣	١٤١,٣٤٧

رواتب ومكافآت أخرى

٢٠- معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي

إن المعلومات المتعلقة بالقطاعات المفصّل عنها للشركة موضحة أدناه وفقاً للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٨) . يتطلب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٨) تحديد القطاعات التي يمكن الإبلاغ عنها على أساس التقارير الداخلية التي تتم مراجعتها بانتظام من قبل صانع القرار التشغيلي الرئيسي في الشركة ، وتستخدم لتخصيص الموارد للقطاعات وتقييم أدائها . يتمثل نشاط الشركة الرئيسي في ممارسة أنشطة التأمين المختلفة . تتعلق غالبية إيرادات الشركة وأرباحها وأصولها بعملياتها في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية . تقيد المبيعات بين القطاعات بأسعار البيع في الظروف الطبيعية .

تتركز الموجودات والمطلوبات طبقاً للتوزيع الجغرافي كما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)		
مطلوبات وحقوق	المساهمين	مطلوبات وحقوق	المساهمين	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٨,١٩١,٢٢١	٢٦,٩٧٨,٨٠٨	٢٧,٣٣٩,٣٣٨	٢٦,٤٨٢,٦٦٩	داخل المملكة
٨٥٤,٢٥٨	٢,٠٦٦,٦٧١	١,٢٥٠,٠٧٢	٢,١٠٦,٧٤١	خارج المملكة
٢٩,٠٤٥,٤٧٩	٢٩,٠٤٥,٤٧٩	٢٨,٥٨٩,٤١٠	٢٨,٥٨٩,٤١٠	المجموع

تتركز الموجودات والمطلوبات العائدة للذمم المدينة والدائنة حسب القطاعات كما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (مراجعة)		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)		حسب القطاع القطاع الخاص
موجودات	مطلوبات	موجودات	مطلوبات	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٦,٣٣٨,٥٠٩	٥,٢٩١,١١٤	٦,٢٨٨,١١١	٤,١٦٤,٧٢٦	
٦,٣٣٨,٥٠٩	٥,٢٩١,١١٤	٦,٢٨٨,١١١	٤,١٦٤,٧٢٦	المجموع

٢١ - القضايا المقامة على الشركة

هنالك قضايا مقامة لدى المحاكم ضد الشركة للمطالبة بتعويضات حوادث مختلفة بلغ مجموعها ٣٩٠,٣٨٨ دينار ، وقد بلغ مجموع مخصص الادعاءات المقامة مقابلها حوالي ١,١٣٥,٨١٩ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ (قضايا بقيمة ٤٧٩,٧٨٩ دينار يقابلها مخصص ادعاءات ١,٦٨٢,٧٠١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩) وبرأي الإدارة ومحامي الشركة ان مخصص الادعاءات الوارد في المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة كافٍ لمواجهة هذه الالتزامات .

٢٢ - التزامات ممكن أن تطراً

- كان على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة التزامات ممكن أن تطراً تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١٦,١٥٠ دينار.

- هنالك التزامات ممكن ان تطراً مقابل الاستثمار في الصناديق الاستثمارية لشركة جلف كابيتال بمبلغ ٤٢٠,٧٩٦ دينار يمثل الفرق بين حصة الشركة كاملة في الصندوق والمبلغ المستثمر فعلياً .

٢٣ - الموافقة على المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة

تمت الموافقة على المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٠ بموجب قرار مجلس الادارة بتاريخ ٢ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ .

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR
THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED
MARCH 31, 2020
TOGETHER WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND
REVIEW REPORT FOR THE FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED
MARCH 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent auditor's review report	1
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information	7 – 18

Independent Auditor's Review Report

AM/ 007043

To the Chairman and Board of Directors
Delta Insurance Company
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman – Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of the Delta Insurance company (A Public Shareholders Limited Company) as of March 31, 2020, and the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and the condensed interim statement of changes in shareholders equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows for the Three-months then ended, and the summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of condensed interim financial information performed by the Independent Auditor". A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters in the Company, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) related to interim financial reporting.

Other Matter

The accompanying condensed interim financial information are a translation of the statutory condensed interim financial information in the Arabic Language to which reference should be made.

Amman – Jordan
July 29, 2020

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) – Jordan
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)
ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)
010103

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
		JD	JD
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Deposits at banks - net	4	10,963,405	11,106,635
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	5	276,312	281,869
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	6	482,148	440,364
Financial assets at amortized cost - net	7	3,364,864	3,366,187
Investment property	8	2,623,803	2,623,803
Total Investments		17,710,532	17,818,858
Cash on hand and balances at banks		408,425	402,319
Cheques under collection		377,368	565,924
Receivables - net	9	5,971,040	4,864,841
Re-insurers' receivables - net	10	353,858	659,139
Deferred tax assets	15/B	391,735	391,421
Property and equipment - net	11	2,830,474	2,852,538
Intangible assets - net	11	296,167	313,902
Other assets	12	705,880	720,468
TOTAL ASSETS		29,045,479	28,589,410
<u>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Unearned premiums reserve - net		4,975,238	5,420,177
Outstanding claims reserve - net		5,793,281	6,241,713
Mathematical reserve - net		932,740	748,513
Total Insurance Contracts Liabilities		11,701,259	12,410,403
Payables	13	2,892,004	1,927,204
Re-insurer's payables	14	1,431,222	1,997,834
Other liabilities	16	2,903,538	2,218,067
TOTAL LIABILITIES		18,928,023	18,553,508
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>			
Authorized and paid-up capital		8,000,000	8,000,000
Statutory reserve		1,616,900	1,616,900
Voluntary reserve		15,948	15,948
Financial assets at fair value valuation reserve		(145,605)	(102,034)
Retained earnings		505,088	505,088
Profit for the period		125,125	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		10,117,456	10,035,902
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		29,045,479	28,589,410

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF
THESE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(REVIEWED NOT AUDETIED)

	Note	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
		2020 JD	2019 JD
Revenue:			
Gross written premiums - General insurance		3,860,633	4,268,708
Gross written premiums - Life		177,997	147,328
<u>Less:</u> Re-insurers' share general insurance		1,273,837	1,574,722
Re-insurers' share life		11,737	13,983
Net Written Premiums		2,753,056	2,827,331
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		444,939	(83,212)
Net change in mathematical reserve		(184,227)	(100,966)
Net Earned Written Premiums		3,013,768	2,643,153
Commissions' revenue		306,584	294,828
Policy issuance fees		132,332	133,458
Interest revenue		205,384	173,707
Net Revenue		3,658,068	3,245,146
Claims, Losses and Expenses:			
Paid claims		3,815,657	3,310,809
<u>Less:</u> recovered claims		409,133	585,714
Re-insurers' share		616,402	332,523
Net Paid Claims		2,790,122	2,392,572
Net change in claims reserve		(448,432)	(364,652)
Allocated employees' expenses		256,191	233,851
Allocated general and administrative expenses		126,075	151,828
Administrative expenses - life		83,133	67,918
Excess of loss premiums		77,398	95,156
Policy acquisition cost		338,437	368,192
Other expenses related to underwriting		143,311	125,632
Net Claims Costs		3,366,235	3,070,497
Unallocated employees' expenses		64,048	58,462
Depreciation and amortization		49,472	32,045
Unallocated general and administrative expenses		31,519	37,957
Expected credit loss provision		-	-
Revaluation losses for financial assets through profit or loss		18,189	6,434
Provision for end-of-service indemnity		-	3,952
Total Expenses		163,228	138,850
Profit for the Period before Tax		128,605	35,799
(Income tax) for the period	15/A	(3,480)	13,060
Profit for the Period		125,125	48,859
Earnings per Share for the Period	17	0.0156	0.0061

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE-MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(REVIEWED NOT AUDETIED)

	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Net profit for the period	125,125	48,859
Items will not be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed statement of profit or loss:		
Net change in financial assets valuation reserve	(43,571)	28,168
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period	81,554	77,027

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDESNSSED
 INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE THREE-MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Authorized and Paid-up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve	Financial Assets Valuation Reserve	Retained Earnings	Profit for the Period	Total
<u>For the Three - Month Period Ended March 31, 2020</u>	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period (Audited)	8,000,000	1,616,900	15,948	(102,034)	505,088	-	10,035,902
Profit for the period						125,125	125,125
Net change in financial assets valuation reserve				(43,571)			(43,571)
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period				(43,571)		125,125	81,554
Balance - End of the Period	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>1,616,900</u>	<u>15,948</u>	<u>(145,605)</u>	<u>505,088</u>	<u>125,125</u>	<u>10,117,456</u>
<u>For the Three- Month Period Ended March 31, 2019</u>							
Balance - beginning of the period	8,000,000	1,586,624	15,948	168,372	292,427	-	9,726,627
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	48,859	48,859
Change in financial assets at fair value valuation reserve				28,168		-	28,168
Total Comprehensive Income				28,168		48,859	77,027
Balance - End of the Period	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>1,586,624</u>	<u>15,948</u>	<u>140,204</u>	<u>292,427</u>	<u>48,859</u>	<u>9,803,654</u>

- Retained earnings and profit for the period include an amount of JD 391,735 as of March 31, 2020 that is restricted from use which represent deferred tax assets (JD 391,421 as of December 31, 2019).

- The negative value of financial asset valuation reserve amounted to JD 145,605 is restricted from use in the retained earnings according to Jordan Securities Commission instructions.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
(REVIEWED NOT AUDETIED)

		For the Three-Month Ended March 31,	
	Note	2020	2019
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:		JD	JD
Profit for the period before tax		128,606	35,799
Adjustments for Non Cash Items:			
Depreciation and amortization		49,472	32,045
Provision for end-of-service indemnity		-	3,952
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		(444,939)	83,212
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		18,189	(364,652)
Net change in mathematical reserve		(448,432)	100,966
Valuation losses of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		184,227	6,434
Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Changes in Working Capital		(512,877)	(102,244)
Decrease (increase) in cheques under collection		188,557	(37,279)
(Increase) decrease in receivables		(1,106,199)	(996,971)
Decrease (increase) in re-insurers' receivables		305,281	(34,711)
(Increase) in financial assets through profit or loss		(59,972)	-
Decrease (increase) in other assets		10,788	(80,644)
Increase in accounts payable		964,801	28,364
(Decrease) increase in re-insurance payable		(566,612)	382,136
Increase in other liabilities		685,470	561,343
Net Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities before Tax		(90,763)	(280,006)
Payments			
Income tax paid	15	-	(7,951)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities		(90,763)	(287,957)
Cash Flow From Investing Activities:			
Deposits at banks		6,433,251	(549,870)
Change in financial assets at amortized cost		1,324	781,000
(Purchase) of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(49,127)	(45,695)
(Purchase) Financial Assets at fair value through profit or loss		(59,973)	(28,167)
(Purchase) of property and equipment		(9,672)	(4,323)
(Purchase) of intangible assets		-	(2,665)
Net Cash Flows from (used in) Investing Activities		6,315,803	150,280
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash		6,225,040	(137,677)
Cash and cash equivalent - beginning of the period		500,021	5,935,596
Cash and Cash Equivalent - End of the Period	18	6,725,061	5,797,919

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

DELTA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Incorporation and Activities

Delta Insurance Company was registered during the year 1976 as a Jordanian Public Shareholding Company under a registration number of (109) in accordance to the Jordanian company's law with an authorized and paid-up capital of JD 200,000 divided into 200,000 shares at par value of one Jordanian Dinar per share. The Company's capital increased gradually to become JD 8,000,000 divided into 8,000,000 shares during the year 2008.

The Company is located in Jabal Amman, third circle, P.O. Box 3055 Amman – 11181 Jordan.

The Company's main activity is engaging in all insurance business streams, including vehicles, marine and transportation, fire and other damages, liability, medical, credit, other insurance stream and life insurance.

2. Basis of Preparation

- The condensed interim financial information have been prepared for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020 in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", and in accordance with active the local laws, as well as the forms prescribed by the Insurance Management.
- The Jordanian Dinar is the presentation currency for the condensed interim financial information and it represents the functional and the reporting currency for the Company.
- The condensed interim financial information do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. In addition, results for the three-month period ended March 31, 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending December 31, 2020.

Judgments, estimates and risk management

The preparation of the condensed interim financial information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affects the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

We believe that our used estimates for the preparation of the interim condensed financial information are reasonable and consistent with the estimates approved for the preparation of the financial statements for the year 2019, except for the following:

The occurrence of the outbreak of the Corona virus (COVID-19) at the beginning of the year 2020 and its spread in several geographical regions around the world has caused disturbances to economic activities and businesses, and this event is witnessing continuous and rapid developments, which requires the Company's management to conduct an assessment of the expected effects on the Company's business, and conducting a study to review and evaluate potential risks in the interim financial information as of March 31, 2020, based on the foregoing, the Company has taken the following measures to contain the crisis as follows:

- a. The Company has formed a Business continuity planning committee to determine and oversee the implementation of business continuity plan, which are:
 - Activate working remotely feature for sensitive jobs in order to ensure the continuity of providing service to customers through electronic channels.
 - Maintaining the safety of all employees and clients, through taking all procedures related to the sterilization of branches and workplaces.
- b. In terms of monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's business results, the management has updated the forward-looking assumptions used in calculation of expected credit losses provision.
- c. As for monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 crisis on the Company's liquidity levels, the Company's management has prepared all scenarios related to stressful situations, knowing that the Company has comfortable levels and a strong solvency margin that enables it to respond to market conditions and economy developments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the condensed interim financial information are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2019 except for the effect of the adoption of the new and revised standards which are applied on current periods as follow:

A. Amendments with no material effect on the condensed interim financial statements

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 and related to definition of materiality

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'.

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The amendments are applied prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with earlier application permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 3 and related to definition of a business

The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

Additional guidance is provided that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets.

The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2020,

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

Together with the revised Conceptual Framework, which became effective upon publication on 29 March 2018, the IASB has also issued Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards. The document contains amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC 32.

Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework. Some pronouncements are only updated to indicate which version of the Framework they are referencing to (the IASB Framework adopted by the IASB in 2001, the IASB Framework of 2010, or the new revised Conceptual Framework of 2018) or to indicate that definitions in the standard have not been updated with the new definitions developed in the revised Conceptual Framework.

The amendments, where they actually are updates, are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, with early application permitted.

B. New and revised standards and interpretations but not yet effective

Effective for annual periods beginning after January 1, 2023

- Amendments regarding the definition of materiality.
- Amendments to clarify the definition of a business within IFRS 3.
- IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts.
- Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.
- Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.

4. Deposits at Banks- Net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)				December 31, 2019(Audited)
	Deposits Maturing within one Month	Deposits Maturing after One to Three Months	Deposits Maturing after Three Months to a Year	Total	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan:					
Capital Bank of Jordan	-	-	325,000	325,000	547,730
Societe General Bank *	-	4,303,111	-	4,303,111	4,303,111
Bank al Etihad	-	-	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000
Cairo Amman Bank	-	1,029,500	-	1,029,500	1,000,000
Invest Bank	-	1,310,000	-	1,310,000	1,260,000
	-	6,642,611	4,325,000	10,967,611	11,110,841
Less: Expected credit loss provision	-	(974)	(3,232)	(4,206)	(4,206)
	-	6,641,637	4,321,768	10,963,405	11,106,635

- Interest rates on deposits in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 4.75% to 6.2% during the period ended March 31, 2020.
- Deposits collateralized to the order of the Director of the Insurance Management, in addition to his position, amounted to JD 325,000 as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 and are held at Capital Bank of Jordan.
- * This amount within deposits that matured during one month amounted to JD 199,607 represents cash collaterals against credit insurance.

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month expected credit losses. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due, and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the banks.

5. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Comprehensive Income

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
<u>Inside Jordan</u>		
Quoted shares with market price	251,712	256,669
	251,712	256,669
<u>Outside Jordan</u>		
Quoted shares without market price	24,600	25,200
	24,600	25,200
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value through Comprehensive Income	276,312	281,869

6. Financial Assets at Through Profit or Loss

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
<u>Outside Jordan</u>	JD	JD
Investment fund *	482,148	440,364
	<u>482,148</u>	<u>440,364</u>

- * The Company signed an agreement during the year 2015 with Gulf Capital for Investment which was established in Cayman Islands to invest in one of its funds in an amount of USD 1,400,000 which is equivalent to JD 994,000. The amount of JD 482,148 represents the fair value of the investment at the date of the condensed interim financial information which is approximate to its fair value based on the latest available financial information from the fund's management.

7. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost- Net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
<u>Inside Jordan</u>	JD	JD
The Jordanian Government treasury bonds*	1,273,829	1,275,152
Arab International Hotel Company's bonds **	1,000,000	1,000,000
Jordan Ahli Bank Company bonds***	500,000	500,000
BINDAR Company Bonds****	450,000	450,000
<u>Outside Jordan</u>		
Petroleos Mexicanos BOND*****	142,475	142,475
Total Financial Assets at Amortized Cost	3,366,304	3,367,627
<u>Less: Expected credit loss provision</u>	<u>(1,440)</u>	<u>(1,440)</u>
	<u>3,364,864</u>	<u>3,366,187</u>

- * The maturity of the Jordanian Government treasury bonds extend until January 31, 2027 and it's in the U.S dollar with a fixed return which has an interest rate from 5.75% and 6.125% and to be paid on two instalments, during the bond life.
- ** The Arab International Hotels bonds mature on January 29, 2022 with a fixed return and interest rate of 5.5% and are paid on two instalments; on January 29 and July 29, during the bond life and which is listed on Amman Stock Exchange and issued in Jordanian Dinar.
- *** Jordan Ahli Bank company bonds mature on October 12, 2023 with an interest rate ranging from 7.5% to 7.75% for the period, and are paid on two instalments; on October 12 and April 12, during the bond life, which is listed on Amman Stock Exchange and issued in Jordanian Dinar.
- **** BINDAR company bonds matures on June 21, 2020 with a fixed return and interest rate of 7%, and are paid on two instalments; on June 20 and December 20, during the bond life, which is listed on Amman Stock Exchange and issued in Jordanian Dinar.
- ***** Petroleos Mexicanos bonds matures on August 4, 2026 with a fixed return and interest rate of 6.875%, and are paid on two instalments; on April 8 and August 8, during the bond life, and are listed in many European and American markets and is issued in United States Dollars.

8. Investment Property

This item represents the cost of a plot of land that was bought during the year 2011, amounted to JD 1,340,863 in addition the cost of plot of land that was bought during the year 2015 for JD 1,282,940. The plots were evaluated during the year 2019 by three certified appraisers in accordance to the laws and regulations of the Insurance Management (Previously Jordan Insurance Committee), and their average estimated market value amounted to JD 1,438,367 and JD 1,379,481 respectively.

9. Receivables - Net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Agent receivables	133,249	170,558
Policyholders receivables	4,084,980	3,580,311
Issuance Agent Receivables*	1,834,997	1,225,009
Employees receivables	19,732	12,848
Other receivables	108,628	86,661
Total	6,181,586	5,075,387
<u>Less:</u> Expected credit loss provision**	(210,546)	(210,546)
	<u>5,971,040</u>	<u>4,864,841</u>

- * During the year 2019, The Company signed an agreement with an issuance agent / General line under which the agent is authorized to issue insurance policies and receive premiums against commissions.

There is around 30% concentration in receivables for the Company's main agent as of March 31, 2020.

- ** The movement on the expected credit loss provision was as follows:

	Three-month Ended March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	210,546	205,224
Additions during the period/year	-	5,322
Balance at the End of the Period/Year	<u>210,546</u>	<u>210,546</u>

The Company always measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses using the simplified approach. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

10. Re-insurers' Receivables - Net

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	238,072	571,814
Foreign re-insurance companies	220,492	192,031
	458,564	763,845
<u>Less: Provision for expected credit losses*</u>	<u>(104,706)</u>	<u>(104,706)</u>
	<u>353,858</u>	<u>659,139</u>

* The movement on the expected credit loss provision was as follows:

	Three-month Ended March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	104,706	94,521
Additions during the period/year	-	10,185
Balance at the End of the Period/Year	<u>104,706</u>	<u>104,706</u>

The Company always measures the loss allowance for the reinsurance receivables at an amount equal to lifetime of the receivable expected credit losses using the simplified approach. The expected credit losses on reinsurance receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date.

11. Property and Equipment and Intangible Assets - net

Additions to property and equipment amounted to JD 9,672 for the period ended March 31, 2020. Moreover, there was no disposals on property and equipment and intangible assets during the period ended March 31, 2020.

12. Other Assets

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Prepaid expenses	114,839	20,482
Prepaid commission	125,199	125,199
Refundable deposits	2,542	57,372
Accrued revenues	345,380	206,199
Income tax deposits	109,463	113,008
Accrued revenue without issued invoices	-	198,208
Others	8,457	-
	<u>705,880</u>	<u>720,468</u>

13. Payables

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Agents payables	703,943	521,234
Garages and parts markets payables	458,844	150,774
Policyholders payables	834,406	566,955
Other payables and due from employees	894,811	688,241
	<u>2,892,004</u>	<u>1,927,204</u>

14. Re-insurers' Payables

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Local insurance companies	306,383	802,887
Foreign re-insurance companies	1,124,839	1,194,947
	<u>1,431,222</u>	<u>1,997,934</u>

15. Income Tax

a. Income tax provision

- Movement on the income tax provision was as follows:

	Three-month Ended March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	For the Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	-	-
Accrued Income tax	3,794	-
Prepaid income tax	-	(43,088)
Income tax paid for previous years	-	(4,320)
Transferred to income tax deposits	(3,794)	47,408
Balance at the End of the Period / Year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

- Summary of income tax in the condensed statement of profit or loss is as follows:

	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Accrued income tax for the period profit	(3,794)	-
Deferred tax assets	314	13,060
	<u>(3,480)</u>	<u>13,060</u>

- The Company reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to be end of the year 2018, and has submitted its income tax returns for the year 2019, however, the tax returns have not been Audited yet by the Income and Sales Tax Department.
- Income tax provision has been calculated in accordance with the prevailing Income Tax Law number (38) for the year 2018 which has been effective from January 1, 2019. In the opinion of the management and the tax advisor, the provision recorded in the condensed interim financial statements is sufficient to meet any future tax obligations.

b. Deferred Tax Assets:

The details are as follows:

<u>Included Accounts</u>	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)				December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Balance at the Beginning of the Period	Amounts Released	Additions	Balance at the End of the Period	Deferred Tax	Deferred Tax
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Expected credit losses provision	323,434	-	-	323,434	307,642	84,093
End-of-service indemnity provision	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unreported outstanding claims provision	1,182,032	1,207	-	1,183,239	84,093	307,328
	<u>1,505,466</u>	<u>1,207</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,506,673</u>	<u>391,735</u>	<u>391,421</u>

- According to the prevailing Income Tax Law number (38) for the year 2019, an effective tax rate of 26% has been used to calculate the deferred taxes as of March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

16. Other Liabilities

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Accrued expenses	71,891	62,928
Undue premiums	1,669,253	1,031,428
Board of directors' remuneration	24,837	24,837
Reinsurers' deposits	948,179	911,793
Others	189,378	187,081
	<u>2,903,538</u>	<u>2,218,067</u>

17. Earnings per Share Profit for the Period

Earnings per share are computed by dividing the profit for the period by the average number of outstanding shares during the period; the details are as follows:

	For the Three Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Net profit for the period	125,125	48,859
Average number of outstanding shares	8,000,000	8,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period – Jordanian Dinar	<u>0,0156</u>	<u>0,0061</u>

18. Cash and Cash Equivalent

This item consists of the following:

	March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed)	2019 (Reviewed)
	JD	JD
Deposits at banks maturing within three months	6,641,637	4,821,298
Cash on hand and balances at banks	408,425	1,301,621
<u>Less:</u> Collateralized deposits to the order of the General Director of the Insurance Management	<u>(325,000)</u>	<u>(325,000)</u>
	<u>6,725,062</u>	<u>5,797,919</u>

19. Transactions with Related Parties

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24 (Related Party Disclosures) include major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Below is the balances and transactions with related parties:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed) JD	December 2019 (Audited) JD
<u>Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Positions</u>		
<u>items:</u>		
Accounts receivable	670,742	805,768
Accounts payable	68,842	41,073

	For the Three -month Period Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed) JD	2019 (Reviewed) JD
<u>Condensed Interim Statement of Profit and Loss Items:</u>		
Underwriting premium revenues	106,426	144,487
Paid claims	46,950	38,958

- Below is a summary of the top managements benefits (salaries, bonuses, and other benefits):

	For the Three Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2020 (Reviewed) JD	2019 (Reviewed) JD
<u>Item</u>		
Salaries and other bonuses	127,893	141,347

20. Information on Geographical Distribution

Information regarding the Company's reportable segments is set out below in accordance with "IFRS 8 Operating Segments". IFRS 8 requires reportable segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Company's chief operating decision maker ("CODM") and used to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance. The Company's main activity is engaging in all insurance business streams. The majority of the Company's revenues, profits and assets relate to its operations in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. Inter-segment sales are charged at arms' length prices.

The following is the distribution of the Company's assets and liabilities according to geographical sector:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Assets	Liabilities and shareholders' Equity	Assets	Liabilities and shareholders' Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Inside Jordan	28,191,221	26,978,808	27,339,338	26,482,669
Outside Jordan	854,258	2,066,671	1,250,072	2,106,741
Total	29,045,479	29,045,479	28,589,410	28,589,410

The Company's assets and liabilities returned to accounts receivable and payable and reinsurers according to sectors are as follows:

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
<u>Sector</u>	JD	JD	JD	JD
Private sector	6,338,509	5,291,114	6,288,111	4,164,726
Total	6,338,509	5,291,114	6,288,111	4,164,726

21. Lawsuits against the Company

There are lawsuits against the Company claiming compensation on various accidents and lawsuits at courts amounted JD 390,388, and the claims reserve against those lawsuits amounted JD 1,135,819 as of March 31, 2020. (Lawsuits amounted JD 479,789 and the claim reserve against those lawsuits amounted JD 1,682,701 as of December 31, 2019). In the opinion of the Company's management and its lawyer, the outstanding claims reserve booked in the condensed interim financial statement are sufficient to cover any liabilities.

22. Contingent Liabilities

- As of the date of the condensed interim statement of financial position, the Company was contingently liable for bank guarantees with an amount of JD 16,150.
- There are contingent liabilities for an investment in Gulf Capital Investment Funds that amounted to JD 420,796 which represents the difference between Company's portion of the fund and the actual invested amount.

23. Approval of Condensed Interim Financial Information

These interim condensed financial information for the period ended March 31, 2020 were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on June 2, 2020.

24. Fair Value Hierarchy

a. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

Fair value is the price that is received to sell an asset or payment to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In assessing the fair value of an asset or a liability, the company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Financial Assets/Financial Liabilities	Fair Value		Fair Value Hierarchy	Valuation Techniques and Key Inputs	Significant Unobservable Inputs	Relationship between Significant unobservable Inputs and Fair Value
	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)	December 31, 2019 (Audited)				
	JD	JD				
Financial assets at fair value:						
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income						
Investment fund-outside Jordan	482,148	440,364	Level 2	Not determined	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
	<u>482,148</u>	<u>440,364</u>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income						
Shares with available market values - inside and outside Jordan	276,312	281,869	level 1	Declared Prices in the financial market	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
	<u>276,312</u>	<u>281,869</u>				
Total Financial Assets	<u>758,460</u>	<u>722,233</u>				

There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 during the period.

b. Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Except to what is mentioned in the table below, we believe that the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities presented in the Company's interim condensed financial information approximate their fair values. The Company's management believes that book value are equivalent to their fair value approximately due to either their short term maturity or that their interest rates are repriced during the year.

	March 31, 2020 (Reviewed)		December 31, 2019 (Audited)	
	Book Value	Fair Value	Book Value	Fair Value
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Financial assets not designated at fair value				
Deposits at banks	10,963,405	11,126,136	11,106,635	11,244,478
Investment property	2,623,803	2,817,848	2,623,803	2,817,848
Financial assets at amortized cost	3,364,864	3,576,692	3,366,187	3,434,544
Total Financial assets with no designated fair value	<u>16,952,072</u>	<u>17,520,676</u>	<u>17,096,625</u>	<u>17,496,870</u>

For the above mentioned items, the fair values of the financial assets have been determined for level 2 in accordance with the generally accepted pricing models based reflects the credit risk of counterparties.